Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021, was $31.6 million, or $1.36 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is calculated by subtracting
our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.
After giving effect to the issuance of the assumed maximum of 1,360,637 shares (resulting in the total number of shares issued pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, including
shares issued prior to the date of this prospectus, of 1,956,547 shares, the Exchange Cap) at an assumed offering price of $6.67 per share, the last reported sale price of our
common stock on the Nasdaq Global Market on September 2, 2021, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30,
2021, would have been $40.5 million, or $1.65 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.29 per share to our
existing stockholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $5.02 per share to Aspire Capital. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed offering price per share  $ 6.67

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2021 $ 1.36
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to Aspire Capital $ 0.29

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  1.65
Dilution per share to Aspire Capital  $ 5.02

6

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after the offering is based on the number of shares outstanding as of June 30, 2021. As of that date, we had
23,147,552 shares of common stock outstanding, excluding:

 • 21,893,534 shares of common stock underlying warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $7.77 per share;

 • 1,607,080 shares of common stock underlying options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $14.70 per share;

 • 134,774 shares of common stock underlying restricted stock units outstanding;

 • 1,138,200 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of $14.0 million principal amount of convertible notes outstanding; and

[…]

share and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing the net tangible book
value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. Dilution represents the difference between the portion of the
amount per share paid by purchasers of shares in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after giving effect to this
offering. Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021, was approximately $31.6 million, or $1.36 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 4,472,205 shares and 798,810 shares of our common stock to new investors exercising warrants for cash at $11.00 per share and $20.00
per share, respectively, as applicable, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021, would have been $96.6 million, or $3.40 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $2.04 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of: $7.60 per share to new
investors exercising warrants for cash at $11.00 per share; and $16.60 per share to new investors exercising warrants for cash at $20.00 per share. The following table illustrates
this per share dilution:

Offering price per share   $ 11.00  $ 20.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021  $ 1.36
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in
offering  $ 2.04

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of
   June 30, 2018, after giving effect to this offering

  $ 3.40  $ 3.40

Dilution per share to investors purchasing shares in
   this offering

  $ 7.60  $ 16.60

The table above assume for illustrative purposes that all 5,271,015 shares of common stock are sold in this offering upon the exercise of the warrants for cash.

The above discussion and table are based on 23,147,552 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2021, and exclude the following, all as of June
30, 2021:

 • 21,893,534 shares of common stock underlying warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $7.77 per share;

 • 1,607,080 shares of common stock underlying options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $14.70 per share;

 • 134,774 shares of common stock underlying restricted stock units outstanding;